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Appeal Decision 
Site visit made on 8 February 2018 

by Andrew Owen  BA(Hons) MA MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State  

Decision date: 12 March 2018 

 
Appeal Ref: APP/U4610/W/17/3186694 

Aylesford Intermediate Care Centre, Aylesford Street, Coventry CV1 5HJ 

 The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

against a refusal to grant planning permission. 

 The appeal is made by Mr Mahesh Patel of Aylesford Coventry Limited against the 

decision of Coventry City Council. 

 The application Ref FUL/2017/0952, dated 12 April 2017, was refused by notice dated 

12 July 2017. 

 The development proposed is a 189 bed student accommodation. 
 

 

Decision 

1. The appeal is allowed and planning permission is granted for a 189 bed student 

accommodation at Aylesford Intermediate Care Centre, Aylesford Street, 
Coventry CV1 5HJ in accordance with the terms of the application, Ref 

FUL/2017/0952, dated 12 April 2017, subject to the conditions in the attached 
Schedule. 

Application for costs 

2. An application for costs was made by Mr Mahesh Patel of Aylesford Coventry 
Limited against Coventry City Council.  This application is the subject of a 

separate decision. 

Preliminary Matter 

3. Since the time of the Council’s decision, they have adopted the Coventry Local 

Plan (CLP) which supersedes the Coventry Development Plan (CDP).  The 
Council advise that Policies DS3, H10, AC3, AC4 and DE1 of the CLP are now 

the appropriate policies, though they state that DS3 and DE1 have no bearing 
on the proposal.  I have taken this into account in my decision. 

Main Issues 

4. The main issues are the effect of the proposal on the living conditions of the 
occupiers of Jacquard House in respect of their outlook, and whether the 

development facilitates safe pedestrian routes for its future occupiers. 

Reasons 

Living conditions 

5. The proposed building would be four storeys high.  Jacquard House, which is 
the neighbouring building to the north, is also four storeys high and 
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accommodates seven townhouses.  The local topography is such that the land 

at Jacquard House is around a metre higher than that at the appeal site, and 
hence part of the ground floor of the development would be below the ground 

level at Jacquard House.   

6. The proposed building would be roughly ‘U’ shaped with the two ends facing 
north and comprising largely blank elevations.  The western end would be 

around 17 metres from the rear of Nos 1 and, partly, 2 Jacquard House.  The 
Council’s ‘Design Guidelines for New Residential Development’ Supplementary 

Planning Guidance states that a minimum distance of 12 metres should be 
maintained between the side of one dwelling and the back of another so as to 
prevent overshadowing and achieve acceptable standards of daylighting.  The 

Council suggest that these standards relate to two storey dwellings, and that as 
the proposed building would be around 10 metres above the ground level at 

Jacquard House, a separation distance of 20 metres would be necessary.  I do 
not disagree that it is reasonable to require a greater distance for taller 
buildings, but I do not consider that the 17 metre gap provided by the 

development would be insufficient such that the building would appear intrusive 
from the nearest dwellings in Jacquard House.   

7. I also take account of the fact that as the facing elevation of the development 
would not be excessively wide, a relatively open view from Nos 1 and 2 
Jacquard House would be achievable to either side of it.  The information 

provided by the appellant with regard to sunlight also suggests these 
neighbouring houses would not be overshadowed throughout much of the year.  

Furthermore, the outlook from the ground floor windows at Nos 1 and 2 
Jacquard House is currently affected by the trees and shrubs near their rear 
boundary which would be retained.   

8. For these same reasons the proposed building would not appear oppressive 
from the rear gardens of these neighbouring houses either. 

9. Though the outlook from Jacquard House would undoubtedly be affected, I do 
not consider that it would be harmed such that the living conditions of the 
occupiers of these houses would be unacceptable.  Accordingly the proposal 

would accord with Policy H10 which requires student accommodation to not 
harm the amenity of neighbouring residents. 

Crime 

10. The site is around one mile from Coventry University campus.  The Council 
suggest the pedestrian routes between the university and the site go through 

high crime areas.  The latest figures provided by the Council show that 192 
crimes were reported in the streets along which students would most likely 

walk.  Although I accept not all crimes may have been reported, I also consider 
than not all these crimes would have taken place on the street, and some may 

relate to offences inside the buildings on these streets, such as those reported 
at the individual flats in Hillfields House on Yardley Street.  It is also notable 
that the incidents were reported fairly evenly throughout the day with no 

significant concentration at night when students may be returning home.  The 
information provided by the appellant suggests that the rates of crime in other 

areas of the city where there is student housing is comparable to this site, and 
the Council also accept that the rates of crime here are not higher than other 
parts of the city centre. 
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11. The student accommodation at Singer Hall is a short distance from the site.  

The evidence does not support the claim that the specific area between Singer 
Hall and the appeal site suffers a greater rate of crime, as the number of 

incidents in King William Street is comparable to that on Canterbury Street and 
Raglan Street which are between Singer Hall and the campus.  Furthermore, 
because of Singer Hall, much of the pedestrian route between the site and the 

campus is already a regular pedestrian route for students.   

12. I accept new students may be unaware of the area before they move into the 

development.  Nonetheless, as the rate of crime is comparable to other parts of 
the city centre, I would expect students to be well aware of the need to 
exercise sensible precautions when walking through such areas. 

13. In summary, as the rate of crime on the routes between the site and the 
campus is not untypical for the city, I do not consider the development would 

fail to facilitate a safe pedestrian environment for its future occupiers. 

14. It is not explicit which policy in the CLP the Council consider the development 
would fail to accord with in this respect.  I consider the proposal would accord 

with Policy AC4 which seeks to ensure proposals provide safe pedestrian routes 
to the site, and the advice in paragraph 58 of the Framework which requires 

developments to create safe and accessible environments where crime does 
not undermine the quality of life.   

Other matters 

15. The Council make brief reference to the small amount of car parking at the 
site, partly because it could discourage car travel as an alternative to walking.  

However, the National Planning Policy Framework (the ’Framework’) promotes 
sustainable modes of travel.  Also, I consider it unlikely that students at the 
development would consider driving to the campus or the city centre when 

these destinations are such a short distance away, and there are bus stops on 
King William Street which would provide an alternative to walking should the 

students wish.  The comments from the Highways Authority are consistent with 
my view.  Therefore the proposal would accord with Policy AC3, which aims to 
encourage sustainable transport modes. 

16. Also there are no parking restrictions on local roads and, at the time of my late 
morning site visit there were plenty of opportunities for on-street parking.  

Whilst I acknowledge the concerns of local residents on this issue, I consider 
that if some additional cars were parked on the roads nearby it would not 
materially inconvenience nearby residents or adversely affect highway safety.   

17. The cycling routes to the campus are not unappealing, particularly as they pass 
underneath, and therefore avoid, the ring road.  The proposal would therefore 

accord with Policy AC4 which requires development to provide access to safe 
and convenient cycling routes. 

18. The building would be considerably larger than any other nearby structure.  
However it would represent a considerable improvement on the existing 
development on site which appears tired, and would not be an inappropriate 

form or design of development in this urban environment.   

19. In addition to its separation from Jacquard House discussed above, it would be 

well set back from the houses in Adderley Street and the windows nearest to 
the neighbouring dwellings to this side of the building would be angled away so 
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that they would not directly face the rear elevation of these houses.  As such I 

consider any overshadowing or overlooking would be limited and not 
unacceptably harmful to the residents of those properties.  Furthermore though 

the building would rise above the school playground to the south, the part of 
the school grounds closest to the site is heavily wooded and so any potential 
for overlooking to the main part of the playground would be minimal.  

20. I have no substantive evidence to demonstrate that the occupiers of the 
development would be likely to litter the surrounding area, cause anti-social 

behaviour or create noise that would be disturbing to local residents.  Indeed 
the noise breakout assessment details measures to minimise noise generated 
from within the basement social areas in the building from being heard at 

neighbouring properties.  I also note there would be a manned reception desk 
and 24hour security at the site which would assist in the management of the 

facility and deter its occupiers from disturbing local residents. 

21. There may be some disruption to nearby residents and pupils at the school 
during construction in terms of noise or dust.  However such effects would be 

for a temporary period only, and a Construction Method Statement can help to 
minimise any adverse impacts. 

22. As set out in the appellant’s Ecological Assessment, the site lies within the 
impact risk zone of Coombe Pool SSSI which is one of the most important 
ornithological sites in Warwickshire for grey herons, wintering wildfowl and 

other breeding birds.  However as the site is around 4km from the site, and 
due to the transient nature of the developments occupiers, I do not consider 

the proposal is likely to have a significant effect on the SSSI. 

Conditions 

23. I have considered the conditions suggested by the Council’s consultees against 

the advice in the Planning Practice Guidance and the Framework.  Where 
necessary I have altered the conditions to better reflect that advice. 

24. I have imposed the standard condition relating to the commencement of 
development and a condition specifying the relevant plans in order to provide 
certainty.   

25. The conditions relating to car parking provision and the management of 
servicing and drop off/pick up vehicles are necessary in the interests of 

highway safety.  That relating to cycle parking is necessary to encourage 
sustainable travel options.  Conditions relating to contaminated land and 
construction management are required in order to protect the living conditions 

of nearby occupiers.  Those relating to landscaping and tree protection are 
imposed in the interests of preserving the character and appearance of the 

area.  The conditions relating to surface and foul water drainage are necessary 
in the interests of ensuring the satisfactory drainage of the site. 

26. I have also added conditions relating to finishing materials in the interests of 
the character and appearance of the area, and finished floor levels to protect 
the living conditions of neighbouring residents. 

27. I have not attached the suggested condition requiring a further bat survey as, 
from the ecological evidence provided, the likelihood of bats using the site has 

been satisfactorily discounted.  Indeed I have no evidence to suggest the 
contrary.  I have also not added the suggested condition relating to noise 
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management as it is imprecise and were the development to generate any 

disturbing noise, this could be tackled under different legislation.  Also as an 
external lighting assessment has already been provided, it is not necessary to 

require one in a planning condition. 

28. Some conditions require compliance prior to the commencement of 
development so that the effects of the proposal are properly mitigated in order 

to make it acceptable. 

Conclusion 

29. For the reasons given above, and taking account of all other considerations, I 
conclude that the appeal should be allowed. 

Andrew Owen 

INSPECTOR 
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Schedule of Conditions 

1) The development hereby permitted shall begin not later than three years 
from the date of this decision. 

2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans: Location plan, 15789cv-01, 15789cv-02, 
23740-3100, 23740-3101 Rev A, 023740-3102 Rev A, 23740-3103 Rev A, 

23740-3104 Rev A, 23740-3105, 23740-3106 Rev A, 23740-3107, 23740-
3108, SCP/15848/F01 and CSP/15848/ATR01. 

3) No development shall take place until samples of all external facing materials 
have been submitted to and approved by the local planning authority in 
writing.  The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved sample details. 

4) No development shall take place until full details of the finished levels, above 

ordnance datum, of the ground floor of the proposed building, in relation to 
existing ground levels have been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the local planning authority. The development shall be carried out in 

accordance with the approved levels. 

5) Prior to occupation of the development the cycle storage as shown on the 

approved drawings shall be implemented, and shall thereafter be kept 
available at all times for cycle parking. 

6) Prior to occupation of the development the car parking area as shown on the 

approved drawings shall be laid out and shall thereafter be kept available at 
all times for the parking of vehicles. 

7) Prior to occupation of the development, a student accommodation drop-
off/pick-up and servicing management plan shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority.  Thereafter, the 

development shall be operated in accordance with the approved details. 

8) No development shall take place, including any works of demolition, until a 

Construction Method Statement has been submitted to, and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority.  The Statement shall provide for: 

 the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors; 

 loading and unloading of plant and materials; 
 storage of plant and materials used in constructing the 

development; 
 the erection and maintenance of security hoarding including 

decorative displays and facilities for public viewing, where 

appropriate; 
 wheel washing facilities; 

 measures to control the emission of dust and dirt during 
construction; 

 a scheme for recycling/disposing of waste resulting from 
demolition and construction works; 

 delivery, demolition and construction working hours;  

 details of low emission NRMM (Non Road Mobile Machinery); 
 details of monitoring, recording and reporting incidents; and 

 site contact details. 

 The approved Construction Method Statement shall be adhered to 
throughout the construction period for the development. 
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9) The development hereby permitted shall not commence until a detailed 

Landscape and Ecological Management Plan has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority.  The plan should include 

details of trees to be retained, planting species and maintenance of all new 
planting.  The plan should also include details of habitat 
enhancement/creation measures, such as native species planting, wildflower 

grassland creation, woodland and hedgerow creation/enhancement, and 
provision of habitat for protected and notable species (including location, 

number and type of bat and bird boxes, and location of log piles), a 
timetable for their provision and their management. 

10) All planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved Landscape and 

Ecological Management Plan shall be carried out in the first planting and 
seeding seasons following the completion of the development; and any trees 

or plants which within a period of five years from the completion of the 
development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased 
shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size and 

species. 

11) Any trees shown on the Landscape and Ecological Management Plan as "to 

be retained" and/or any trees whose canopies overhang the site shall be 
protected by fencing, the location and type to be approved in writing by the 
local planning authority.  The fencing shall be erected in accordance with the 

approved details before any equipment, machinery or materials are brought 
onto the site for the purposes of the development, and shall be maintained 

until all equipment, machinery and surplus materials have been removed 
from the site.  Nothing shall be stored or placed within any fenced area, and 
the ground levels within those areas shall not be altered, nor shall any 

excavation be made. 

12) No development shall commence until an assessment of the risks posed by 

any contamination shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the local planning authority.  This assessment must be undertaken by a 
suitably qualified contaminated land practitioner, in accordance with British 

Standard BS 10175: Investigation of potentially contaminated sites - Code of 
Practice and the Environment Agency’s Model Procedures for the 

Management of Land Contamination (CLR 11) (or equivalent British Standard 
and Model Procedures if replaced), and shall assess any contamination on 
the site, whether or not it originates on the site.  The assessment shall 

include: 

i) a survey of the extent, scale and nature of contamination; 

ii) the potential risks to: 
 human health; 

 property (existing or proposed) including buildings, crops, 
livestock, pets, woodland and service lines and pipes; 

 adjoining land; 

 ground waters and surface waters; 
 ecological systems; and 

 archaeological sites and ancient monuments; 

13) No development shall take place where (following the risk assessment) land 
affected by contamination is found which poses risks identified as 

unacceptable in the risk assessment, until a detailed remediation scheme 
has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
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authority.  The scheme shall include an appraisal of remediation options, 

identification of the preferred option(s), the proposed remediation objectives 
and remediation criteria, a timetable of works to be undertaken including the 

verification plan, and site management procedures.  The remediation 
scheme shall be sufficiently detailed and thorough to ensure that upon 
completion the site will not qualify as contaminated land under Part IIA of 

the Environmental Protection Act 1990 in relation to its intended use.  The 
approved remediation scheme shall be carried out and, upon completion, a 

verification report shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority prior to the commencement of development.   

14) Any contamination that is found during the course of construction of the 

approved development that was not previously identified shall be reported 
immediately to the local planning authority.  Development shall be 

suspended and a risk assessment carried out and submitted to and approved 
in writing by the local planning authority. Where unacceptable risks are 
found remediation and verification schemes shall be submitted to and 

approved in writing by the local planning authority.  These approved 
schemes shall be carried out before the development is resumed. 

15) The development shall not be occupied until surface water drainage works 
have been implemented in accordance with details that shall first have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  The 

works shall incorporate a sustainable drainage system, having regard to 
Defra's non-statutory technical standards for sustainable drainage systems 

(or any subsequent version), and the submitted details shall include: 

i) An intrusive ground investigation report to establish the depth and 
type of strata, existing groundwater levels and seasonal variation 

including percolation results in accordance with BRE 365 and the 
presence and risk associated with migrant contaminants; 

ii) information about the method employed to delay and control the 
surface water discharged from the site to ensure there is no 
discharge of surface water to the Public Highway, including during 

the construction phase; 

iii) a consideration of the incorporation of water re-use systems, such 

as grey water harvesting, to manage both peak and total rainfall 
runoff; 

iv) a consideration of the implementation of permeable paving for the 

management of total surface water flows;  

v) the management of overland flow routes in the event of exceedance 

or blockage to the drainage system; 

vi) a timetable for its implementation; and 

vii) a management and maintenance strategy for the lifetime of the 
development which shall include the arrangements for adoption by 
any public authority or statutory undertaker and any other 

arrangements to secure the operation of the scheme throughout its 
lifetime. 

16) The development shall not be occupied until works for the disposal of foul 
water have been provided on the site to serve the development hereby 
permitted, in accordance with details that have first been submitted to and 

approved in writing by the local planning authority. 
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